

BellSouth Interconnection Services 675 West Peachtree Street Atlanta, Georgia 30375

Carrier Notification SN91083138

Date: July 6, 2004

To: Competitive Local Exchange Carriers (CLEC)

Subject: CLECs - (Product/Service) – **REVISED** - Guidelines for use of Uniform Service Order Codes (USOC), Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC) and Local Primary Interexchange Carrier (LPIC) Associated with BellSouth Long Distance (Latest revision posted on April 2, 2004)

This is to advise the CLEC community that BellSouth Long Distance has notified BellSouth Telecommunications that it will continue to make available its long distance service to CLEC local endusers for whom local service is provisioned within the areas where BellSouth Telecommunications is an Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier (ILEC). BellSouth Long Distance does not have the facilities in place to provide service to any end user outside of that geographic footprint. To enable its local end users to obtain BellSouth long distance service, the CLEC must notify BellSouth Long Distance of its intent to avail itself of the operational procedures that govern the provision of BellSouth long distance service to CLEC end users. The operational procedures may be found at the following Web site:

http://bellsouthcorp.com/policy/

Conversely, the following USOCs/PIC/LPIC associated with BellSouth Long Distance will not be valid on any Interconnection, Resale, Unbundled Network Elements (UNE) or Unbundled Network Elements-Platform (UNE-P) orders where the submitting carrier does not have an operational agreement with BellSouth Long Distance:

- PIC = 0377
- LPIC = 0377
- USOCs = 377++, BSL++, BSFPF, B3FSB, B3FCX, BTFA+, BFN++, BSXBR, BSXBU, BSXRR, BSXRU, BSXR1, BSXB1

If these USOCs/PIC/LPIC are submitted with any Local Service Request (LSR) and there is no operational agreement with BellSouth Long Distance, the LSR will be returned to the carrier for clarification.

If you have any questions, please contact your BellSouth local support manager.

Sincerely,

Original signed by Jerry Hendrix

Jerry Hendrix – Assistant Vice President BellSouth Interconnection Services